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Read and follow all directions

for each step to nsure proper
assembly of this product.

USER’S GUIDE

Version: 440101
Rewision: 10/01/01

CLASSH

PART # 7031801

REV.F
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LIMITED WARRANTY

IMPORTANT NOTES]

ParaBody extends the following LIMITED WARRANTY to the original owner of the ParaBody products. The Warranty terms apply to iN HOME USE ONLY.

1. LIMITED WARRANTY ON FRAME AND WELDS. If the frame of the ParaBody product or a weld should crack or break, it will be repaired
or replaced by ParaBody. Terms:, Lifetime — for so long as the Customner owns the ParaBody product. )

wumn&mn note: : 2. LIMITED WARRANTY ON PARTS. (f the following parts are a&mo%m in material or workmanship, ParaBody will supply replacement parts:
: all bolts, nuts, washers, bearings, bushings, pulleys, thumbscrews, collars, cable retaining clips, adjustable pre-stretch slides, rolier pad
shafts, allen head bolts, weight selector pin, weight stack shaft, set screws, protector caps, adjustment chain, cotter pin, plunger, spring

* Thank you for mvgoﬁmwmbm the Par. NWOQ% 440 Q%E m%mﬁma. Please H.QNQ. these and knob. Terms: Lifetime - for so long as the Customer owns the. ParaBody product.
instructions thoroughly and keep them for future reference. 3. LIMITED WARRANTY ON CABLES AND UPHOLSTERY. If the coated cables or upholstery are defective in material o workmanship,
ParaBody will repair or repiace them, at its option. Terms: Three (3) years.
* This @HOQGO» must be assembled on a M—mﬁ level surface to assure ifs proper function. DO NOT 4. CONDITIONS AND EXCEPTIONS. Any product misuse, abuse or alteration, any attempt to repair by a person other than an authorized
. . . . ParaBody Service Center, any improper assembly, accident, or any other condition resulting from occurrences beyond the control of
securely tighten any frame connections until the entire frame has been assembled, unless ParaBody will void this Limited Warranty.

ngudﬁw@ mﬁmnoa. 5. REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR EXPENSES. ParaBotdy will provide only replacement parts or repair under this watranty. The Owner is

responsible for all other costs. Such costs may include, but are not fimited to: a. labor charges for service, removal, repair or reinstallation
of the ParaBody product or any component part; b. shipping, delivery, handling and administrative charges for returning parts to ParaBody;
and c. all necessary or incidental costs related to installation of the replacement parts.

6. SHIPPING. If shipping by the Owners is deemed necessary (in sole discretion of ParaBody), parts should be shipped in their originatl carton
or equivaient packaging, fully insured with shipping charges prepaid. ParaBody will not assume any responsibility for any loss or damage
incurred in shipping.

Tools Required for Assembly

7. CLAIM PROCEDURES. If service on your ParaBody product is required during the warranty period, please contact our Customer Service
Department at 1-800-328-9714 for instructions regarding returning or replacing parts. Please have available the following information: (i) the
deslei's name; (i) the date of purchase: (iii) the serial # (s) of your preduct {the serial number location is called out on the final assembiy

Wrﬂ@aﬁmﬁ. w.mmﬁmm or wmﬁwgmw drawing included with your asserbly instruction); (iv) & description of the nature of the preblem.

3/4” wrench a
/16" wrench
Ratchet with 3/4” and 6/167 sockeis

s 13 A
5/327 Alien wrench

is, which vary depending on local iaw.

itad by applicable law, shall have no greate:
the description in this Limited Warranty.
firaiations may not apply o youn
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Bolt Length Ruler NOTES

NOTE: BOLT LENGTH IS MEASURED FROM THE UNDERSIDE OF THE HEAD OF THE BOLT.

et

—————BOLT LENGTH

BOLT LENGTH RULER:

A__ 12 | 12 | 1n _ 12 | | 12 * o
_M_*w”__w-~w___hw_~_%~—_m_ |

32
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PARTS LIST

KEY | PART# DESCRIPTION QTY KEY| PART# DESCRIPTION QrY
1 16875108 FRAME SUPPORT 1 52 | 3102502 1/2° WASHER 14 2
2 6688202 WOLFF SLEEVE 1 53 | 3102503 3/4” WASHER 2
3 |6687308 WEIGHT STACK BASE 1 54 | 3109602 PAL NUT 1
4 6832308 LEG CURL/EXTENSION 1 55 | 6686301 " 1/2 DIA U-PIN 1
S | 6686802 PULLEY BRACKET 1. 56 | 6075906 CHAIN 1
6 6679508 ADJUSTMENT SLIDE 1 57 | 6972201 WEIGHT STACK PIN 1
7 16688008 TOP BOOM 1 58 | 6533501 CABLE RETAINING CLIP 5
8 | 6687508 PRESS ARM 1 59 | 6321202 CONTROL LEVER 1
9 |6687902 PRESS ARM LEVER 1 60 | 3119201 832 X 3/16” SCREW 2
10 | 6873408 BASE 1 61 | 3226301 | 3/8” JOINT CONNECTOR CAP | 2
11 | 7033508 FRONT UPRIGHT 1 62 | 3221704 E-RING 1
12 | 6686908 LEVER STOP 1 63 | 3114407 #10 FLAT WASHER 2
13 | 6680202 RECEIVING TUBE 1 64 | 3118401 47 VINYL CAP 1
14 | 6832902 BACK PAD SUPPORT 1 65 | 3106803 5/16" SET SCREW 4
15 | 6874808 LEG SUPPORT 1 66 | 6480301 3/3” FLANGE SPACER 14
16 | 6689408 REAR UPRIGHT 1 67 | 6020601 1/2” FLANGE BEARING 6
17 | 6688108 BEARING HOUSING 1 68 | 6019701 3/4” THRUST BEARING 2
18 |6681902 PLATE, 1/4 X 2 X 16-1/2” 2 69 | 3104901 3/4” FLANGE BEARING 8
19 |6539808 PEC ARM RIGHT 1 70 | 6416601 1-3/4 X 3/4” PARAGLIDE 1
20 6539708 PEC ARM LEFT 1 71 | 6412001 SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY 3
21 16530208 | CENTERPULLEY BRACKET 1 72 13103801 5/16” DIA SNAP LINK 4
77 16594702 FLOATING PULLEY 2 73 | 3105401 STARLOCK COLLAR 10
33 5633902 | SWIVELPULLE Y BRACKET 1 74 | 6939202 WEIGHT PLATE 15
f 24 6529702 PEC CAM 2 75 | 6692601 3X 27 END CAP 2
F 75 10540202 LATBAR i 76 | 6405201 27 SO END CAP 2
256554321 | 33-172 X 9172 BACK SEATPAD| 1 77 ] 6236701 1.3/4” SO END CAP 1
276597421 [15-1/2 X 10-122° PEC SEATPAD | 1 7% | 6406401 HINGE TAB 2
3% 15681521 | 15-3/4 X 15-1/27 LEG SEAT PaD | 1 79 | 3116201 3-1/2° PULLEY 19
6690901 3/4DIAX 117 SHAFT T2 80 | 7095701 WEIGHT STACK SHAFT 1
6125101 3/4 0D X 16" TUBE 3 81 | 6953702 HEAD PLATE 1
6194601 4 X 7" ROLLER PAD 8 82 | 6375801 STRAPAB CRUNCH 1
6176201 PEC DEC ROLLER PAD 2 83 | 6389701 LOW ROW BAR 1
6523401 3/4 X 72-3/8” GUIDE ROD 2 84 | 6409101 STRAP ANKLE 1
7012102 WEIGHT STACK SPACER 2 85 | 3116001 1-1/4” BUMPER RUBBER 1
3102909 3/8 X 1 BOLT 4 86 | 6270501 4 X 147 NON-SKID 1
3102924 3/8 X 1-3/4” BOLT 5 87 | 6140701 1X 17 GLIDE 4
3102933 3/8 X 2” BOLT 4 88 | 3108002 | WEIGHT STACK CUSHION 2
3102922 3/8 X 2-3/4” BOLT 10 89 | 3117401 CAP PLUG 2
3102904 3/8 X 3” BOLT 6 90 | 6873801 | 227-5/8" LEG EXT. CABLE 1 FIGURE 41
3102905 3/8 X 3-3/4" BOLT 2 91 | 6687201 73” AB CABLE 1
3102906 3/8 X 4" BOLT 3 92 | 7032301 101-1/2” LAT CABLE 1 STEP 41
3102910 1/2 X 3" BOLT 10 93 | 6535601 77-5/8" PEC DEC CABLE 1 = Attach the LAT BAR (25) to the ball end of cable using one 5/16” SNAP LINK (72).
3102943 172 X 3-12" BOLT 3 94 | 6978101 |  WEIGHT STACK LABELS ! «  Attach the AB CRUNCH STRAP (82) to the ball end of cable using one 5/16” SNAP LINK (72).
3102917 172 X 4" BOLT 2 95 | 6145801 THUMBSCREW ] S co . S
3102937 172 X 4-1/2" BOLT 2 96 1 6382301 | WEIGHT PLATE BUSHING 10CT 3 +  Attach the LOW ROW BAR (83) to the ball end of cable using two 5/16” SNAP LINKS (72) and one CHAIN (56).
3221702 3/4” ERING 1 97 | 6866601 BOLT COVER CAP 2
3102949 1/2 X 5-1/2” BOLT 2 98 | 6866801 BOLT COVER WASHER 2
3102802 3/8” LOCK NUT 29 99 | 6122702 3/8" X 1/2” SPACER 2
3102801 1/2° LOCK NUT 10 100 6427101 KEYHOLE CLEVIS 1
3102804 | 172" LOW HT. NYLOCK NUT 8 30
3102501 3/8" WASHER 31

'
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| FIGURE2

M

STEP 2

« Securely assemble one 3-1/2" PULLEY (79) to the top hole of the LEVER STOP (12) using one 3/8 X 3-3/4" BOLT (40), two 3/8"
WASHERS (51), one 2-3/8" RETAINING CLIP (58), and one 3/8" LOCKNUT (48). The extra holes in the LEVER STOP (12) are
to be used for cable adjustment.

+  Securely attach LEVER STOP (12) to WEIGHT STACK BASE (3) using two 1/2 X 3" BOLTS (42), two 1/2" WASHERS (52),
and two 1/2" LOCKNUTS (49).

Attach SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET (23) to the WEIGHT STACK BASE (3) using one 1/2" LOW HEIGHT LOCKNUT
(50). (NOTE: Securely tighten, then back nut off 1/4 turn to allow the SWIVEL PULLEY BRACKET (23) to rotate freely.)

Center 4 X 14" NON SKID STRIP (86) on WEIGHT STACK BASE (3) as shown in FIGURE 2.

ﬁ 12 # 12 M 12 _ 12 “.S
LA AT SN AT SV NNERS GOV RIS SN O

172

n—d

STEP 38

+ Screw the threaded end of AB CABLE (91) ap-
proximately 3/4” into the end of the PULLEY
BRACKET (5) and tighten jam nut securely as
shown in FIGURE 38.

« IMPORTANT! Make sure the cables are running
in the grooves of all pulleys.

CABLE ADJUSTMENT

For maximum performance, the HEAD PLATE
Should just barely sit on the top WEIGHT PLATE
and the UPPER FLOATING PULLEY BRACKET
firmly coutact the PILATE on the TOP
BOGM, and the LOWER FLOATING PULLEY

cadjustinonis can be made to adjust

the cable tension:

+ 1If upon completion of assembly, the HEAD
PLATE (81) does not sit on top of the first
WEIGHT PLATE (74), push the HEAD PLATE
(81) down, insert the WEIGHT STACK PIN (57)
and perform several repetitions at the press sta-
tion. This will relax the cable system and prevent
the HEAD PLATE (81) from lifting up.

 If after completing previous step, the HEAD
PLATE (81) still does not sit on top of the first
WEIGHT PLATE (74) or if there is excess slack
in the cable system, adjust the threaded end of the
LAT CABLE (92) accordingly and retighten the
jam nut.

« Ifthere is excess slack in the LEG CABLE, move
the PULLEY attached to the LEVER STOP (12)
down one hole.

» If there is excess slack in the AB or PEC DEC

cable system, adjust the threaded end of the AB
CABLE (91) accordingly and retighten the jam
nut. .

« IMPORTANT! Retighten both jam nuts when
adjustment 1s completed.
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STEP 3

o,
—.__h}"g@

. Tnsert two 1/2" FLANGE BEARINGS (67) into
RECEIVING TUBE (13).

e
——

o Attach RECEIVING TUBE (13) to PRESSARM LEVER
(9) using one 1/2 X 3-1/2" BOLT (43), and one 1/2" LOW
HEIGHT LOCKNUT (50). NOTE: Securely tighten,
then back nut off 1/4 turn to allow the RECEIVING
TUBE (13) to rotate freely.)

(36 3/8X 1-3/4”

« Insert the ADJUSTMENT TUBE (6) into the
RECEIVING TUBE (13) as shown in FIGURE 5.

FIGURE 34
STEP 34

o Assembie one 3-1/2” PULLEY (79) around the PEC DEC CABLE (93) and to the PULLEY BRACKET (5) using one 3/8 X 1-3/4”
BOLT (36) and one 3/8” LOCKNUT (48) as shown in FIGURE 34.

1/2 X 3-1/27

29

FIGURE 6

STEP 6
« Slide one 3/4 DIA X 11" SHAFT (29) through PRESS ARM (8) & tube on REAR UPRIGHT (16). See FIGURE 6.

FIGURE 35

s Insert two 1/2" FLANGE BEARINGS (67) into PRESS ARM (8). STEP 35 .
« Slide the ends of the PEC DEC CABLE (93) into the bushings on the PEC CAMS (24) as shown on FIGURE 35.

+ Lay the PEC DEC CABLE (93) over the pulleys and under the cable retaining clips in the CENTER PULLEY BRACKET (21) as
12 * 12 ~ _ shown in FIGURE 35. (NOTE: The bolt holding pulley and cable retaining clips may need to be loosened to align cable
4 5 6 retaining clips with cable.
L NS AN AR g cip ) L

_ 12 ~ o an _ 12

& = G =
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1/4” NUTS
DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN!

STEP 30

T » Loop LEG EXT. CABLE (90), previously installed in BASE (10), around pulley
in lower FLOATING PULLEY BRACKET (22) as shown in FIGURE 30.

PUSH/PULL

SPRING PIN
ASSEMBLY

e

DETAIL 9

STEPY

Assemble the PUSH/PULL CABLE from the PRESS ARM (8) to the SPRING PIN HOUSING and to the L-BRACKET on the
RECEIVING TUBE (13) as shown on FIGURE 9 and DETAIL 9 using the following steps:

e Thread the first 1/4-28 IN. NUT to the bottom of the threaded end of the CABLE. Allow the other 1/4-28 IN. NUT to hang loose
on the exposed CABLE until the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY is attached.

e Securely assemble the SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY to the
SPRING PIN BARREL. (!t IMPORTANT ! TIGHTEN
THE WUT OF THE SPRING PIN ASSEMBLY Sk-

oy

i ie adiust o
OUT TO FAR 1Y AL-

ENGAGE)

STEP 10

»  Securely tighten two 5/32” SET SCREWS (65) and insert
two 3 X 27 END CAPS (75) into the open ends of PRESS
ARM (8) as shown in FIGURE 10.

» Securely tighten two 5/32" SET SCREWS (65) and insert
two 27 SQ. END CAPS (76) into the open ends of PRESS
ARM LEVER (9) as shown in FIGURE 10.

ER

FIGURE 30

Y

AN
/
fen

/

+  Securely tighten one 3/8 X 17 BOLT (35), one 3/8” WASHER X1
(51), and one 3/8” LOCKNUT (48) to the bottom of AD-
JUSTMENT SLIDE (6) as shown in FIGURE 10.
+ Insert one 1-3/4” SQ. END CAP (77) ito the end of AD- S B
JUSTMENT SLIDE (6) as shown in FIGURE 10. FIGURE 10 LTl T FIGURE 31 \
STEP 31 ;
_ 1 _ 1 w 2 _ 2 _ Y 72 “ «  Assemble one 3-1/2” PULLEY (79) around the LEG EXT. CABLE (90) and to the upper FLOATING PULLEY BRACKET (22)
0 _ 1 _ 2 ” 3 _ 4 # 3 ~ 6 using one 3/8 X 1-3/4” BOLT (36) and one 3/8” LOCKNUT (48) as shown in FIGURE 31. v
L1 L L1 L1 1 . L1 L1 : .
11 24
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FIGURE 13

s All FLANGE SPACERS & LOCKNUTS
are 3/8” FLANGE SPACERS (66) & 3/8”
LOCKNUTS (48).

(38) 3/8 X 2-3/4”

S

STEP 13

+  Rouie the threaded end of LAT CABLE (92) through the TOP BOOM (7) as shown in FIGURE 13.

COSTOTNIIT O ATY 0

¢ Slide the WEIGHT PLATE SHAFT (80 thru the
hole in the HEAD PLATE(81), and Jock in place
using one E-RING (46) as shown in FIGURE 14.

top” side of fifteen ¥
as shown in FIGURE 14,

/27 PULLEYS (79) to the slots m TOP B0 22347 BOLTS (38), «ight 3/87
10 3 L Make sure the o s gl

MR PSS

13

CABLE GUIDE

LEG EXT. CABLE (90)

227-5/8

101-1/2” -—

93

—_ 77-5/8”— -

22
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FIGURE 17

STEP 17
Securely tighten all loose frame connections made to this point.

Tighten the:
» REAR UPRIGHT (16) to the BASE (10).

« FRONT UPRIGHT (11) to the BASE (10).
« TOP BOOM (7) to the REAR UPRIGHT (16).

+ and the TOP BOOM (7) to the FRONT UPRIGHT (11).

_ 12 * RL _

12

172

|

|

12 _

D
393/8X1”

3/8X1”

(0) 1/2” LOW
HEIGHT

CABLE

RETAINING CLIP (538) 5 LOCK
NUT (48). (NOTE: Make sure LEG EXT.
CABLE (90) is running under the PULLEY.)

Insert two 1/2” FLANGE BEARINGS (67)
into the LEG CURL/EXTENSION (4).

* Assemble the LEG CURL/EXTENSION (4) to

the BENCH FRAME (15)usingone 1/2X 3”7
(42), two BOLT COVER CAPS (97), two
BOLT COVER WASHERS (98) and one 1/2”
LOW HEIGHT LOCKNUT (50). (NOTE:
Securely tighten, then back nut off 1/4 tum
to allow the LEG CURL/EXTENSION (4) to

rotate freely.)

Assemble the ball end of the LEG EXT.
CABLE (90)to the KEYHOLE CLEVIS (100)
asshown in FIGURE 25, :

SECURE the KEYHOLE CLEVIS (100)to the
tab on the LEG CURL/EXTENSION (4) using
one 3/8 X 1”BOLT (35) and one 3/8” LOCK
NUT (48) as shown in FIGURE 25. (NOTE:
Do not overtighten! Kevhole clevis should
rotate freely.) .
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FIGURE 20

STEP 20

'+ Assemble two 3/4” THRUST WASHERS (68) and two PEC
CAMS (24) to the LEFT (20) & RIGHT (19) PEC ARMS, as
shown on FIGURE 20.

« Tnsert four 3/4” FLANGE BEARINGS (69) into the bushings
of the BEARING HOUSING (17).

+ Insert the LEFT (20) & RIGHT (19) PEC ARMS through the
3/4” FLANGE BEARINGS (69) in the BEARING HOUSING
(17) on their respective side as shown, and secure them n place
with two 3/4” STARLOCK COLLARS (73).

+ Slide two PEC DEC ROLLER PADS (32) onto the LEFT (20)
& RIGHT (19) PEC ARMS until the ROLLER PAD (32) is
flush with the bottom of the pec arms.

NOTE: ¥ & inbricant is ges
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FIGURE 21

STEP 21
+  Slide one 1/2” DIA U-PIN (55) through the bushing in the WOLFF SLEEVE (2) then force one 1/2” PAL NUT (54) over end of 1/
2” DIA U-PIN (55).

«  Slide the WOLFF SLEEVE (2) over the FRAME SUPPORT (1). {NOTE: Make sure the spring pin barrel is facing as shown in FIGURE
21)

.71 and cne THUMBSCREW (65) to the WOLFF SLEEVE (2.

A e AR 4t T A 40 i i S STV .
i
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(50)1/27LOW
HEIGHT

.

/H// 1/2X37@2)
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4N1/2X 5-1/2” O //// N )

FIGURE 22

STEP 22

«  Securely fasten the LEG SUPPORT (15) to the BASE (10) using two 1/2 X 37 BOLTS (42), two 1/2” WASHERS (52) and two 1/27
LOCKNUTS (49).

+  Securely attach FRAME SUPPORT (1)to the LEG SUPPORT (15) using one 1/2” X 37 BOLT (42)and one 1/2” LOW HEIGHT LOCKNUT
(50) as shown in FIGURE 22.

«  Attach two 2 X 16-1/2” PLATES (18) to the FRAME SUPPORT (1) using one 1/2 X 5-1/27 BOLT (47), and one 1/2” LOW HEIGHT

LOCKNUT (50) as shown on FIGURE 22. (NOTE: Securely tighten, then back nut off 1/4 turn to allow the 2 X 16-1/2” PLATES (18)to

rotate freely.) .
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